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WATER UTILITY TARIFF

FOR
Pecan Shadow Water Supply 501 Pecan Shadows
(Utility Name) (Business Address)
Bay City, Texas 77414 (979) 245-4118
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity:

11930
This tariff is effective in the following county:

Matagorda

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):
None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivision:

Pecan Shadows - PWS ID # 1610014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 --RATE SCHEDULE . ... ... .. i 2
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ........ ... ... ... ..... ... 3
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY ... ... i 11
SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN ...... ... ... .. ... .. .... 14

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT

APPENDIX B -- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

N AT
! A N

56 CCN 1193umMR 6w

T YA !
.‘-:.‘i}i'{.‘\'.‘nli)‘]::"\-.Hl'f'f !)!/E)éY\N)wLM

Ui
i
R
\l



’

.

Pecan Shadows Water Supply Water Tariff Page No. 2

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge
5/8"or 3/4" $10.00 (Including 2000 gallons) $1.60 per 1000 gallons

same for all meter sizes

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following form(s) of payment:

Cash_X , Check_X , Money Order , Credit Card , Other (specify)
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN
FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT .. ... ... . 1.0%
TNRCC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL
MONTHLY BILL.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP FEE .. $350.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (UNique COSES) . . ..ttt ittt ettt e et et e Actual Cost
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS.

TAPFEE (Largemeter) . ... ...t e e e e Actual Cost
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED.

METER RELOCATIONFEE ............. Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.

METER TEST FEE . .. .. e $25.00
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY’S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP
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Fecan Shadows Water Supply Water Tariff Page No. 2a

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO

HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ....... ... ... ... .. .. .. ... $25.00
b) Customer's reqUESt . ... .. $0.00

OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF

TRANSFER FEE . ... $0.00
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THEBILL) ... ot ot ittt ee $5.00
TNRCC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A
PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE . .. ... e e $20.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY’S DOCUMENTABLE COST.

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .............. ... .. ...... $0.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT .......... 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TNRCC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30

TAC 291.21(K)(2)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP
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‘Fécan. Shadows Water Supply Co.
— (Name of Water Utility)

‘ SECTION _B__ _ SERVICE RULES AND REGULATION

| | Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. states that the
Company is familiar with ths Commissidn's complete
Substantive Rules, will abide by those rules, and

will maintain a current copy at the Company's office.

C. SERVIC:Z IEQUASTS: ' S S X

If the lot owner or occupant has met state and local
regulations, the Company may refuse service only if the
applicant has refused to make a deposit (if required)
or has an existing company or utility debt which is not
in dispute, or if the applicant's installation or equip=-

ment is hazardous or incapable of providing satisfactory -
service., '

| ' . N
D. 3ILLING: .

Bill shall be rendered monthly. Payment shall not
be due earlier than the 16th day after the bill igs
issued. Bach bill must show the following, where

applicable: P
‘ " | PUBICUTY eonesenion OF Texadl T
. 1. the total amount due 5 ; wEE N

2. the applicable rate; [ RG!

3. the due date of the billl )

EILMED In case of a billing dispute, the Company shall
investigate and report the results of the investie
DEC 15 1986 gation to the customer. If the matter is not re-

solvad, the Company shall inform the customer of
SYSTEM 200 ths Commission's complaint procedures. While res-

olution of the dispute is pending the customer shall
not be required to pay the disputed portion of tha
bill which excseds his or her average monthly charze.

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED".BY THE
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. -

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as
follows:

B-So evnm;  C-Aeygulation (hanges  O-0fscomsinwed) I<Imorease; Be-Mews IMute Redwrtion; T-Change in tems, dus ne ahanye in rets ov reyiction

i i issi . i isi - The Commission
‘Mml the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number .
willreview it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REV: 5-82

Water Tariff Page 3 "



Water Tasiff Page ¥

Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co.
(Name of Water Utility)

SECTION _ B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

‘ E. SZRVICEZ DISCOMNECTICH: - N

The Company may dlsconnact a customer's service for
nonpayment no sooner than 26 days after issuance of
a bill, The Company must glve parsonal written notice

st 10 days before the disconnection
date, After notice, service may be disconnected for

fallure to par a delinquent account or to comply with a
dsfarred payment greerent, for :illful violation of E
Company u3age vule vhen that violationm interfares with
another customar's service, or for failure to comply
with valild deposit or guarantes arrangementgs,

4

Service may he disconnected rithout notice only for a
krowm dancerous cordition, for connection or reter by=-

passing or tarmering, or for unauthorized connection.
or reconaection,

Company personn=1 +11 bs availabls to make collectiong
and to reconnect service on tie day of and the day after
any disconrection rade other than at the customer's re-
qQuest or for a hazardous condition.

0
‘ F. RETURNED CHECKS:

In the event that a customer's check
unpaid by the customer's bank,
shall be added to the cust
Company's cost of handling

If the customer's account is also more than thirty
(30) days delinquent, the account shall be scheduled

tice thereof shall be given as

is returneq
a charge of $12,50
omer's bill to cover the

*

nnection,
FILMED PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
15 1986 : AFPROYVED
DEC | -
SYSTEM 200 NGS5 "85 pooer M,

LD-8A-5 by

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPE "APR&QVEE)"!’OR.‘&RECE.IVED" EY THE
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. '

~ To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the pv:ope_r,‘initial in the right-hand column, as
follows: '

] .
L Ko Dy CAnpulasion (enge; O-HNssomsimend; [-Imarecse; B-Beus I Aate Bedurtion; PChangs {a tomt, dus no chanys (n rete 0P reslasios
Q.

ail the tariff to the Commissin for approval. List the Revision Number » The Commission
willceview it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needad:

REV: 5-82



Fevan Stmdows Wator Dupnly o,

. Water Tariff Page’ 5
(Name of Water Utility} -
‘ SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS
Ho VATER:

N

A lot owner apolicant shall not be required to maka

a deposit if hs or she can demonstrate a satisfactory
credit rating by means of generally acceptable cradi
cards; letters of credit reference, rames of readily.
available credit references or ownership of substantial
2qi1ity. Neithepr shall an applicant be required to make a -
depoadlt if he or she can furnish a satisfactory guarantes,
nag been a wWater Company custcmer for one of the two
orevioug ysars with but cne delinquency and no discannect-
ion for unpaid bills, or is 55 years or older with no unpaid
bill from any water company or utility.

A deposit may be required of temporary, weekend or seasonal
raaidential customera. The policy regarding such deposits shall
I. DEPOSIT: be applied in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner.

A charge not to excesd two times the applicable flat rate
for one billing cyecle shall be required prior to service
being initiated for each residential connection unless good
eredit has been sestablished. Such sum shall be held by the
Company as a deposit to assure prompl payment of water
‘ charges, Interest shall be paid on such deposit in an
amount as set forth in the Substantive Rules, Public Utility

Commission of Teotas.
J. CONSTRUCTION:

During construction and prior to initial occupancy, builders

. hall ba charged monthly~f ter f h single famil
then being served g y lor water lor each sing.e lamlly
e %_J/j’sfégidential connection), which is also the rate at which

each single family reGidence shall be charged monthly.

PUBLIC UTLITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
FILMED | APPROVED
DEC 195 1986 | MB5 85 powker  F1.t
i AJ-83-5 gy
SYSTEM 200 | TARIFF CLERK

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE.
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

}'olkr)evise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper Initial in the right-hand column, as
ollowss

589 (Runyes  U-Rvmlation (Rowge) O-Dleecntisueds I-Moreses; O-Bewy D-Ruto Daderticny RChongs (m texd, bos mo odays (o rate ov reydasioa

‘u the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission
. llreview it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REY: 5-82




Pecan Shadows Water Supply Cos Water Tariff Page 6
(Name of Water Utility) -

SECTION _ B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

K. WATER CONNECTION:

Tap Fee:  (Agreement negotiated with
Attorney General's Office)

Single Family Residential; Prior to connection
to the Company's water system a meter tap fee
including meter, shall be paid to the Company to
cover the actual cost - not to exceed $350.00 for
maldng sald connection.

All such connections to the Company's water system
shall be made by a representative of the Company.

Each water customer shall have placed on file at
the Company!s Office a completed SERVICE INSPECTION
AGREEMENT prior to connection to the Company's
Water System,

FILMED
DEC 151986 | = i TR
SYSTEM 200 SRR
wss o
M??%,'g o i

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as
follows:

N-No Chunye; i-Reyulatiom (hange; D-Discontinued; I-Imareass; WN-New; R-Rute Reduotion; T-Changs in test, but no ohanye in rate or reyulation

‘ Mail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission
will review it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REV: 5-82



. ® Pécan Shadows Water Supply Co.

Water Tariff Page _ 7

(Name of Water Utility)
‘ . SECTION B  SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS
L. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISICNS: | N

Puture Adjustments

The Company further reserves the right to grant
variancesg in individual situations, based on factusal
representations supported by state of the art engine-
ering data, and not diminish the Company’s compliancs.
with the rules andl regulations of The Texas Depart-
ment of Health, ' :

No Free Service

: No Pree Service shall bs granted to any user for
gservices furnished by the Company's Water System
whether such user be a charitable institution, a

poIitical subdivision, @ municipal corporation ox

a developer, and all charges for water shall be made

a3 required herein.

’.

FILMED {ON OF TEXAS
GBLIC UTILITY COMMI
DEC 15 1986 PUBLG UH'I;;:@%?:Q@!QSE?D
SYSTEM 200 - | M5 '85 opocker 7.
LW-¥4-5  my
TARIFE CLERK

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE.
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION. :

To revise a tariff on file with the Commissibn, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as
follows:

2C-80 (amgep  C-foyuiatics (hamgas D-Olsacntinmeds [~Inareces) B-Sey f-Rato Rodusdiang f-Chorgs 0 tosd, bus mo chanye (4 rate oo rogulasicn

: ~ Mail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission
willreview it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REV: 5-82



Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. Water Tariff Page 8

. (Name ot Water Utility)

SECTION _C EXTENSION POLICY

o contribution in aid of construction may be required of any customer except as
provided for in the following extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-
. discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commission.

&« RECAN SHADOWS WATER SUPPLY COMPANY ,

has primary intérests in Subdivision Section I and Section IT,
(Sectiom II i not recorded)

Thers are no present plans for extensionm of the system. Our -
overriding concern is to make alterations to our system to

bring it in compliance with the rules and regulations of the
Texas Department of Health.,

We have attached with this application the latest survey pro-
duced by the Texas Department of Health. Our policy is to

solicit regulatory support to bring our system into .full and .
complete compliance 3 _however,

B. APPROVAL OF PLANS:

No single family residence may be connected to the Company's
water system until the plans and specifications for water and
septic waste system within such lot, including proposed points
of connection with the water system's lines, have been submitted

for review and approval by the Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co; and
further,

HLN“:—D No water tap shall be accepted for storage sheds, house trailers,

5 \986 etc., which are in violation of the Pecan Shadows Covenants and

DEC 1 Restrictions as Recorded in Matagorda Co, Texas; and further, a
SYSTEM 200 completed Building Permit issued by Matagorda Co. for construct-

ion shall be presented when applying for water service' from Pecan
Shadows Wster Supply Co,

Co DEVELOPMENT OF PECAN SHADCWS SECTION II OR ADJOINING ACREAGE:

It shall be the policy of Pecan Shadows Water Supply Company to

require developers of property to be subdivided into/Serviceable b‘ive} on

more]

lots, be required to make contributions in aid of cofstruction
in amounts necessary to furnish the development with facilities

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED"
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

BY THE

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as

followss
EC-£0 Choeyap  v-Bagulasion (hoxgey D-Dicemslmssds [I-{roreasos E-Dess O-£a00 {0 toxs, bus =3 chows (w rete ov !
‘ai! the tanff to the Commission for approval. List the/Revision Numberyven

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF,II%XAS
. The Cor
willreview it, stamp and return It, or request additional thformation if needed, . .
' MIGS "85 potker L

REV: 5-82 W-FA-5 oy

reyulation

hmission

TARIFE CILERK




\
Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co. Water Tariff Page

(Nzrne of Water Utility)

‘ SECTION _ C EXTENSION POLICY

No contribution in aid of construction may B required of any customer except as
provided for in the following extension policy, which must be a consistent, non-
discriminatory policy which is subject to the approval of the Commission.

continued;

(c) which meet Texas Department of Health Standards, their Rules
and Repulations and other stipulationsj further,

It shall be the policy of Pecan Shadows Water Supply Company to
require submission of planned subdivision water plans for
approval hy the Company. )

FILMED
DEC 15 1986 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
SYSTEM ZOG APPROVED
NG5 ‘Bb DooKET o !
_.u..‘)u_’g;'{ [y .
TAEE CLERA |

" TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED "APPROVED" OR "RECEIVED" BY THE

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION.

To revise a tariff on file with the Commission, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as

follows:

‘ BC-No Chanye; U-Aegulation Changes D-Disoomiinusd; I-Imorease; S-New; A-Rate Reduoiiom; T-Change in tens, bus no ohamys in rats or regulation
M

ail the tariff to the Commission for approval. List the Revision Number . The Commission

_ willreview it, stamp and return it, or request additional information if needed.

REV: 5-82




(This page may be cc., ,ea‘or additional pages.)

Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co.

(Name of Water Utility)

SECTION D _ _Emergency Rationing Program _

The following water rationing program is adopted for emergency
use only during periods of acute water shortage.

A. uveclaration of tmergency: When system demand exceeds production
or storage capability measured over a 24-hour period, and refilling the

storage facilities is rendered impossible, OR when the utility 1s notifiea

by 1ts wnolesale supplier of a cutbpack 1in water to be delivered to such
an extent that normal use patterns will no longer be possible, the
ut11ity may aeclare an emergency to exist, and thereafter ration water
1n the following manner.

Water Tariff Page 10

B. wotice Requirements: Written notice of the proposed rationing shall N

be mailed or delivered to each customer 72 hours before the utility
actually starts tne program, and shall also be placed in a local news-
paper. The utility shall send a copy of tne customer notice to the

Public Utility Commission at tne same time notice is sent to the customers.

The customer notice shall contain the following intformation;

the date rationing shall begin,

the date rationing shall end,

the stage (level) of rationing to be employeu, and
a copy of tnis rationing autnority.

H W N =

¢. Stage Levels of Rationing:

STAGE | (m1)d rationing conditions): Alternate day usage of water

for outdoor purposes such as lawns, gardens, car washing, etc. Lustomers

with even numper aadresses {(north or west siae of streetis) shall use
water outaoors only on even numberea days; odd numoer addresses (soutn
or east side of streets; shall use water outdoors only on odd numbered

days.

SIAGE 11 (moderate rationing congitions): A1l outdoor water usage

is pronibiteu; nowever, usage for lhvestock is exempt.

STAGE 11l (severe rationing conditions): All outdvor water usage

1s promuited; lvestock may ve exemptea oy the utility. All consumption

snall be tmmted to eacn customer 1n one of tne tollowa o TENRS
FILME ““T;FkuTHEMM$$m1 i
D pURLIC U ia e OVED

DEC 15 1986 ~ . o
WG5S Bh DOCKET .

SYSTEM 200 -

e I e ]
PR

e ezt o] BRI
TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST CONTAIN A PUBLIC UT;L&TXﬂCOM&iS%“gﬁ“

If any item of a tariff on file with the Commission is proposed to be changed,

proper inttial in the right-hand colwm, as follows:

uge the

C-Reguiotion Change ; D-Dlscontinued; I-Increase , N- New; A-Rote reduction; T-Choange in text, bul Ao changs In rots or reguiation

and mail it to the Commission for a filing stamp. List the Revision Number

The Commigsion wiZZ_review it, stamp and return it, or send a tariff change form for
more data (all public notice provisions on the tariff change form must be followed).

(*sabod jpuoizappr J0f paidoo aq Aow abvd siyl)



SERVICE INSPECTION AGREEMENT:®

The Company's authorized representatives shall have access to the
Customer's property or premises at all reascnabla times for the -
purpose of inspecting for possible cross-connectionas between the- -~ - .
potable (Safe) water system and any non-potable (Unsafe) water supply, . °
ag well as for any other undesirable plumbing practices as required f

by "The Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems", Section .008,

items I. & J,, a3 adopted by the Texas Department of Hezlth Watar
Hyziene Division. : : : .

The Consumer hereby agrees not to interfere with the Company's repre-
sentatives in the discharge of their duties. The Consumer will not
permit anyone except the representativas of the Company to tamper with

or in any way interfere with any property of the Company installed upon -
the Consumer's premises. - o : o

Upon failure of the Consumer to observe these requirements, the Consumer
shall be responsible to tra Company for such damages as may be done, and
the Company may cut off the service at once without notice to the Consume;'.

The Consumer hereby further agrees that the Pecan Shadows Water Supply Co..
hereinafter "System", reserves the full right and authority to enter upon
the property of any and all of the System's customers which are served by
direct pressure from the System supply for the purpose of inspecting any
and all connections made by such customers to the System water lines.

Should the System ascertain, or have reasonable grounds to believe that
there exdsts any condition within said customers’ property which might
result in contamination of System's water supply, then the System shall

notify the customer and the customer shall immediately correct such
condition. . .

In the event the customer fails to correct such condition within 10 days,
the System reserves the right to cease delivering water under this Contract
until such condition is corrected to the satisfaction of the System,

NAME:

COMPANY: Pecan Shadows Water Supoly Co.

ADDRESS : BY:

DuTER:

* THIS IS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW

e =
e R LOMMISSION OF TRXRS \E
T e OVED !

pUBL:

FILMED

SYSTEM 200




Model Drought Contingency Plan

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN RECEIVED

FOR THE _ |
INVESTOR OWNED UTILITY JUN 202001
SURFACE WATER USES SECIIL

&zgg §k2:[5”5 ftZii § Ej TNRCC
(Name of utility) : _

s2/ Aovran Shadepwss
y Tx 77414
(Address, City, Zip Code)

[/932
(CCN#)

)4l 00l

(PWS #S) .

A/ 2o
(Date)

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended
reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may be instituted to
limit non-essential water usage. The purpose of the Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage customer
conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure o to comply with the requirements of a
court, government agency of other authority. '

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate alternative if water system does not meet the Texas
 Natural Resource Conservation Comgmission's (TNRCC) capacity requirements undernormal conditions
or if the utility fails to take all immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning
equipment.

I Peon ey l ZA (Please print name), being the responsible official

" for i)g 23N Sh QA(‘JQ,gj L Zgﬁ;gg Sale (Name of utility), request 2 minor tariff
amendment to include the enclosed Drought Confingency Plan.

. é»{S—D/
— (Signawre) ¢ . (D;te)

{L\"\:.‘ —l EE) . , N o
Model DrouglnComingencyPlcn forlOUs-GllSIOO C - B I G A R/ B

1 ERRONE it b A [




- Section 2 Public Involvement

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by:
(check at least one of the following)

o scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting t0 accept input on the Plan.
The meeting took place at: '

o Lm0l e $Io8 AN Lecnon o5 facanShadows
35% d,‘%? ,TX '774/4
O mailed survey with summary of results. (attach survey and results)

o bill insert inviting comment. (attach bill insert)

O other metho_d

Section 3 Public Education

The % can Sh aéem S {, _)a}ét ggss[:name of utility) will periodically provide the publicv with

information about the Plan, including i ation about the conditions under which each stage of the
Plan is to be initiated o terminated and the drought response measures to be _implemented in each stage.

Drought plan information will be provided by:
(check at least one of the following)

O public meeting
O press releases
B utility bill inserts

O other

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups

The service area of the Peaax Shadoass L o2ty 59]5 (name of your utility) is located within:

Regional Water Planning Group (RWPG) LLEA

‘Eg can Sh adoos | Jates i@"l (name of your utility) has mailed a copy of this Plan to the RWPG.

Model Drought Conilngency Plan for 10Us = 6/15/00 covg
: IV

*a R4 !

!

Livoesid o
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FT D TARIE L;O%V“-, =l



Section 5 Notice Requirements

Written notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or termination of each
stage of the water restriction program. Mailed notice must be given 10 each customer 72 hours prior
to the start of water restriction. If notice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of
the plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written notice to customers will contain the following
information: .

the date restrictions will begin,
the circumstances that triggered the restrictions,
the stages of response and explanation of the restrictions to be implemented, and,

an explanation of the consequences for violations.

P il e

The utility must notify the TNRCC by telephone at (512) 239- 6020, or electronic mail at
watermon(@nrcc.state.oe.us prior to implementing Stage [11 and must notify in writing the Public
:nking Water Section at - 155, P.O, Box 13087 ustin, T 87 withi :
working days of implementation including a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The utility
must file a status report of its restriction program with the TNRCC at the initiation and
termination of mandatory water use restrictions (i.e. Stages 111 and IV). :

Section 6 Violations
1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation.
2. Subsequent violations:

a. After written notice, the utility may install 2 flow restricting devicein the line to limit the

amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The utility may
charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the flow restricting
device, not to exceed $50.00.

b. After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter fora period of seven
(7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal
reconnect fee of the utility will apply for restoration of service.

Section 7 Exemptions or Variances

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for
good cause upon written request. A customer who is refused an exemption ot variance may apped

such action of the utility in writing to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The
utility will treat all customers equally concerning exemptions and variances, and shall not discriminate
in granting exemptions and variances. No exemption or variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify

any violation of this Plan occurring prior to the issuance of the variance.

Model Drought Contingency Plan for 10Us = 6/15/00
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~ Section 8 Response Stages

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolute necessity to

declare an emergency Or severe condition, the utility wil initially declare Stage I restrictions. If, after
a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk of
outages, or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage 1l
may be implemented with Stage 11 to follow if necessary. : ‘

S - TO w S

Stage 1 will begin: _
Every April 1%, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers.

No notice to TNRCC required.

Stage 1 will end:
Every September 30", the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers.

No notice to TNRCC required.

Utility Measures:
nt will be designed to increase customer awareness of water conservation and

This announceme
encourage the most efficient use of water. A copy of the current public announcement on water

conservation awareness shall be kept on file available for inspection by the TNRCC.

Voluntary Water Use &estn'ct';dgg:
Water customers are requested to vo
and to practice water conservation.

juntarily limit the use of water for non-essential purposes

STAGE II_- VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION:

The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one of the selected triggers is reached:

Suggly-a' ased Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value)

Well level reaches ' ft. mean sea level (m.s.1)

Overnight recovery rate reaches ft.
Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (ms.l)
Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage #
Wholesale supplier’s drought Stage 2
Other

nooooaan
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d-o ity- n (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value)

=

Drinking water treatment as % of capacity %

Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity %
' Total daily demand as % of storage capacity ' %

Pump hours per day hrs. :

Production or distribution limitations.

Other :

ooaag

D

- Upon initiation and termination of Stage 2, the utility will mail a public anpouncement to
its customers. No notice to TNRCC required.

Requirements for termination

Stage 2 of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to
exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 2, Stage 1 becomes.
operative. :

Utjlity Measures:
Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on adaily basis. Monthly review of customer use records
and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage.

Describe additional measures, if any. to be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited
water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: reduced or discontinued
flushing of water mains, activation and use of an alternative supply source(s); use of reclaimed
water for non-potable purposes.

The second>watcr source for P an 2haldow Za;};g; S Fh! (name of utility) is:

(check one)

a Other well

a [nter-connection with other system
iz~  Purchased water

a Other

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions:

1. Restricted Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during periods specifically .
described in the customer notice; between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM for example; OR

2. Restricted Days/Hours: Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the irrigation
of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems. Customers
are requested to limit outdoor water use 0 Mondays for water customers with a
street address ending with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water
customers with a street address ending with the pumbers 4, 5, or 6, and Fridays

5 | e
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for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7, 8,9, or 0.
Irrigation of landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until
10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days.
However, irmigation of landscaped areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means ofa
hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip

irrigation system.
3. Other uses that waste water such as water running down the gutter.
AGE I - A W S:

The water utility will implement Stage 3 when any one of the selectéd triggers is reached:

Supply-Based Iriggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value)
.0 Well level reaches . (msl)
= Ovemnight recovery rate reaches
o Reservoir elevation reaches . (m.s.l)
a Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage #
o Wholesale supplier’s drought Stage 3
a Other
W (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value)

Drinking water treatment as % of capacity %
Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity %
Total daily demand as 9%, of storage capacity : %
Pump hours per day hrs.

Production or distribution limitations.

Other

DKDDDD

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 3, the utility will mail a public announcement 0
its customers. Notice t0 TNRCC required.

&Mmmmmﬂ

. Stage 3 of the Planmay end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to

exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes
operative.

Utility Measures: . :
Visually inspect lines and repair leaksona regualar basis. Flushing is prohibited except for dead
end mains.
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Describe additional measures, if any, o be implemented directly by the utility to manage limited
water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: activation and use of an
alternative supply source(s); use of reclaimed water for non-potable purposes; offering low-flow '
fixtures and water restrictors. ‘
Mandatory Water Use Restri ictions: The following water use restrictions shall apply to all
customers.

1. Imigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems
shall be limited to Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with
the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a street address
ending with the numbers 4, 5, or 6, and Fridays for water customers with a street
address ending with the numbers 7, 8,9, or 0. Imigation of landscaped areas is
further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m.
and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped
areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket
or watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system.

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other
vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00
midnight and 10:00 am. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such wshing,
when allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucketora hand-held hose equipped with
a positive shutoff nozzle for quick rinses. Vehicle washing may be done at any time on
the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service station.
Further, such washing may be exempted from these regulations if the health, safety, and
welfare of the public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbage
trucks and vehicles used to transport food and perishables.

Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading
pools, or “jacuzzi” type pools is prohibited except on designated watering days between
the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 p.m. and 12:00 midnight.

W

4. Operation of any omamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is
prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such fountains or
ponds are equipped with a recirculation system.

5. Use of water from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited to maintaining public health,
safety, and welfare.

6. Use of water for the irrigation of golf courses, parks, and green belt areas is prohibited
except by hand held hose and only on designated watering days between the tours 12:00

midnight and 10:00 2m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight.
7. The following uses of water are defined as non-essential and are pro ibited: .

s
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STAGE IV -

a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, drivewéys. parking lots, tenrus
courts, or other hard-surfaced areas;

b. use of water to wash down buildings or structures for p\irposes other than
immediate fire protection; _ .

c. use of water for dust control; ‘ ,
d. flushing gutters or permitting water to run ot accumulate in any gutter or
street; -

e. failureto rep_air a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after having
been given notice dirccting the repair of such leak(s); and ‘
£. Any waste of water.

CAL W S ONS:

The water utility will implement Stage 4 when any one of the selected triggers is reached:

Supply-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value)
-0 Well level reaches ft. (m.s.l.)
m] Qvernight recovery rate reaches
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.l)
w Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage #
a Wholesale supplier’s drought Stage 4
4 Supply contamnination.
a Other
MWMEM (check at least one and fill in the appropﬁate' value)
o Drinking water treatment as % of capacity %
o Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity %
a Total daily demand as % of storage capacity %
a Pump hours per day hrs.
@  Production or distribution limitations.
ﬂ/ System outage.
o Other
Upon initiation and termination of Stage 4, the utility will mail a public announcement to

its customers. Notice to TNRCC required.

cnation

Stage 4 of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have
ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon rermination of Stage 4, Stage 3
becomes operative. ) : :
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tiopal :
The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited
except for dead end mains and only between the hours 0£9:00 p.m. and 3:00 am.. Emergency
interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be initiated. All meters shall be read as
often as necessary to insure compliance with this program for the benefit of all the customers.
Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly to manage limited water
supplies and/or reduce water demand. '

Mmmw_g_er_ugg_&gﬂgﬁgns: All outdoor use of water is prohibited.

l. Irrigation of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. :
2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other

vehicle is absolutely prohibited.
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